Town of Chapel Hill -- Notice of Adoption of Bond Order

General Obligation Bonds for Parks and Recreation Facilities

The Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill has adopted the following bond order, providing for the issuance of general obligation parks and recreation facilities bonds. Further information regarding the bonds and the bond order appears at the end of this notice.

* * * * * *

Bond Order Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds for Parks And Recreation Facilities in the Maximum Amount of \$1,155,000

WHEREAS --

The Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, has stated its proposal to issue general obligation bonds to pay capital costs of providing parks and recreation facilities.

The Town has applied to the North Carolina Local Government Commission for its approval of such bonds, and the Commission has accepted the Town's application.

BE IT ORDERED by the Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill, Carolina, as follows:

- 1. There are hereby ordered to be issued general obligation bonds to pay capital costs of providing parks and recreation facilities, including without limitation athletic fields, parks, playgrounds, recreation centers, shelters, stadiums, arenas, permanent and temporary stands, golf courses, swimming pools, wading pools, marinas, and lighting, buildings for recreation purposes and buildings for the administration of recreational programs, along with the acquisition of land and interests in land for these and related purposes, together with related financing and other necessary or incidental costs.
- 2. The maximum aggregate principal amount of the bonds issued for such purpose will be \$1,155,000.
- 3. Taxes will be levied in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds so issued.

- 4. A sworn statement of debt prepared by the Town's Finance Officer has been filed with the Town Clerk and is open to public inspection.
- 5. This Bond Order shall take effect 30 days after its publication following adoption, unless it its petitioned to a vote of the people, as provided in Section 159-60 of the North Carolina General Statutes, and in that event the order will take effect when approved by the voters.

* * * * * *

The foregoing order was adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on April 7, 2021, and is hereby published this 11^{th} day of April, 2021. Any action or proceeding questioning the validity of the order must be begun within 30 days after the date of publication of this notice.

Sabrina Oliver Town Clerk Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Town of Chapel Hill -- Notice of Adoption of Bond Order General Obligation Bonds for Public Safety Purposes

The Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill has adopted the following bond order, providing for the issuance of general obligation public safety bonds. Further information regarding the bonds and the bond order appears at the end of this notice.

* * * * * *

Bond Order Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds for Public Safety Purposes in the Maximum Amount of \$550,000

WHEREAS --

The Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, has stated its proposal to issue general obligation bonds to pay capital costs of providing public safety improvements.

The Town has applied to the North Carolina Local Government Commission for its approval of such bonds, and the Commission has accepted the Town's application.

BE IT ORDERED by the Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill, Carolina, as follows:

- 1. There are hereby ordered to be issued general obligation bonds to pay capital costs of providing public safety improvements, especially including the purchase of a fire truck and other public safety equipment, together with related financing and other necessary or incidental costs.
- 2. The maximum aggregate principal amount of the bonds issued for such purpose will be \$550,000.
- 3. Taxes will be levied in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds so issued.
- 4. A sworn statement of debt prepared by the Town's Finance Officer has been filed with the Town Clerk and is open to public inspection.
- 5. This Bond Order shall take effect 30 days after its publication following adoption, unless it its petitioned to a vote of the people, as provided in Section 159-

60 of the North Carolina General Statutes, and in that event the order will take effect when approved by the voters.

* * * * * *

The foregoing order was adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on April 7, 2021, and is hereby published this 11^{th} day of April, 2021. Any action or proceeding questioning the validity of the order must be begun within 30 days after the date of publication of this notice.

Sabrina Oliver Town Clerk Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Town of Chapel Hill -- Notice of Adoption of Bond Order General Obligation Bonds for Streets and Sidewalks

The Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill has adopted the following bond order, providing for the issuance of general obligation bonds for streets and sidewalks. Further information regarding the bonds and the bond order appears at the end of this notice.

* * * * * *

Bond Order Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds for Streets and Sidewalks in the Maximum Amount of \$1,500,000

WHEREAS --

The Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, has stated its proposal to issue general obligation bonds to pay capital costs of providing streets and sidewalks.

The Town has applied to the North Carolina Local Government Commission for its approval of such bonds, and the Commission has accepted the Town's application.

BE IT ORDERED by the Town Council of the Town of Chapel Hill, Carolina, as follows:

- 1. There are hereby ordered to be issued general obligation bonds to pay capital costs of providing streets and sidewalks, including without limitation bridges, viaducts, causeways, overpasses, underpasses and alleys; paving, grading, resurfacing and widening streets and sidewalks; curbs and gutters, culverts, and drains; traffic controls, signals, and markers; lighting, and grade crossings and the elimination thereof and grade separations, along with the acquisition of land and interests in land for these and related purposes, together with related financing and other necessary or incidental costs.
- 2. The maximum aggregate principal amount of the bonds issued for such purpose will be \$1,500,000.
- 3. Taxes will be levied in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds so issued.

- 4. A sworn statement of debt prepared by the Town's Finance Officer has been filed with the Town Clerk and is open to public inspection.
- 5. This Bond Order shall take effect 30 days after its publication following adoption, unless it its petitioned to a vote of the people, as provided in Section 159-60 of the North Carolina General Statutes, and in that event the order will take effect when approved by the voters.

* * * * * *

The foregoing order was adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on April 7, 2021, and is hereby published this 11^{th} day of April, 2021. Any action or proceeding questioning the validity of the order must be begun within 30 days after the date of publication of this notice.

Sabrina Oliver Town Clerk Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina